

STATE OF WISCONSIN

CIRCUIT COURT

BROWN COUNTY

ANTRELL THOMAS, MELVIN CLEMONS, CHRISTIAN
PITTMAN, CHANCE KRATOCHVIL, KELSIE
MCGESHICK, JEROME BROST, DWIGHT MOORE,
SEBASTIAN POPOVICH, MELINDA MESHIGAUD,
ELMORE ANDERSON, CASHUN DRAKE, TERRY
JOHNSON, TIMOTHY WILLIAMS, WILLIAM LOWE,
TIVON WELLS, DAVADAE BOBBITT, DONALD JUECK,
and CORY HANSEN, on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ANTHONY S. EVERS, in his official capacity as the
Governor of Wisconsin; KELLI THOMPSON, in her
official capacity as the Wisconsin State Public Defender;
JAMES M. BRENNAN, in his official capacity as Chair of
the Wisconsin Public Defender Board; JOHN J.
HOGAN, in his official capacity as Vice Chair of the
Wisconsin Public Defender Board; ELLEN THORN, in
her official capacity as Secretary of the Wisconsin Public
Defender Board; ANTHONY COOPER, SR., in his
official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Public
Defender Board; REGINA DUNKIN, in her official
capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Public Defender
Board; PATRICK J. FIEDLER, in his official capacity as a
member of the Wisconsin Public Defender Board;
INGRID JAGERS, in her official capacity as a member of
the Wisconsin Public Defender Board; JOSEPH
MIOTKE, in his official capacity as a member of the
Wisconsin Public Defender Board; and MAI NENG
XIONG, in her official capacity as a member of the
Wisconsin Public Defender Board,

Defendants.

Case No. 2022-CV-1027

Hon. Thomas J. Walsh

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Section 803.08(1)'s prerequisites are satisfied.	5
A. Numerosity is satisfied.	5
B. Commonality is satisfied.	7
C. Typicality is satisfied.....	9
D. Adequacy of representation is satisfied.	10
II. This lawsuit qualifies as a Section 803.08(2)(b) class action.	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beaton v. SpeedyPC Software</i> , 907 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Chi. Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Bd. of Educ. of Chi.</i> , 797 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Fernandez v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 642 (E.D. Wash. 2005).....	4
<i>Fox v. Cnty. of Saginaw</i> , 2020 WL 6118487 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 16, 2020)	4
<i>Gomez v. V. Marchese & Co.</i> , 2022 WL 3228047 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 10, 2022).....	10
<i>Hammetter v. Verisma Sys.</i> , 2021 WI App 53.....	5, 7, 9, 10
<i>Harwood v. Wheaton Franciscan Servs., Inc.</i> , 388 Wis. 2d 546 (Wis. App. 2019).....	5, 7, 9, 10
<i>Henderson v. Thomas</i> , 289 F.R.D. 506 (M.D. Ala. 2012).....	7
<i>Holmes v. Godinez</i> , 311 F.R.D. 117 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	11
<i>Jenkins v. Mercantile Mortg. Co.</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 737 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	7
<i>Kamm v. Cal. City Dev. Co.</i> , 509 F.2d 205 (9th Cir. 1975)	4
<i>Leverence v. PFS Corp.</i> , 193 Wis. 2d 317 (1995)	4
<i>Mulvania v. Sheriff of Rock Island City</i> , 850 F.3 849, 860 (7th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Orr v. Shicker</i> , 953 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2020)	6

<i>In re Petition to Amend SCR 81.02,</i> 2018 WI App 83.....	7
<i>Rave v. SVA Healthcare Servs., LLC,</i> 2021 WI App 36.....	5, 12
<i>Ross v. Gossett,</i> 33 F.4th 433 (7th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.,</i> 764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	7, 12
<i>Weaver v. Reagen,</i> 701 F. Supp. 717 (W.D. Mo. 1998)	7
Statutes	
Wi. Stat. § 803.08(2)(b)	13
Wis. Stat. § 801.18(6)	15
Wis. Stat. § 803.08	1
Wis. Stat. § 803.08	4, 7
Wis. Stat. § 803.08(1)	1, 5
Wis. Stat. § 803.08(1)(a).....	5
Wis. Stat. § 803.08(1)(c).....	9
Wis. Stat. § 803.08(1)(d).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 803.08(2)	1, 12
Wis. Stat. § 803.08(2)(b).....	2, 11, 12
Wis. Stat. § 803.08(7)	13
Wis. Stat. § 803.08(12)	2, 10, 13
Wis. Stat. § 803.08(b)	7
Other Authorities	
Eighth Amendment	8

B.U. L. REV.12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....12
